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' §TATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8S.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upen theilr ocaths present that on or
about February 18, 2003 .at and within the County of Cook :

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUALABUSE 7

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON L.C., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED HIS SEMEN ONTO L.C.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ROBERT KELLY's OR L.C.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION QR ARQUSAL, BY THE USE '
OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAT SEXUAL ARBUSE WAS
PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ATTEMPTED COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER
FELONY, TO WIT: CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT, BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6 (i} (2000) IN THAT
L.C. REPORTED THIS QFFENSE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS OF THE
COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD HAVE BEEN COMMENCED
WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE,

AND THIS PROSECUTION MAY BE COMMENCED AT ANY TIME BURSUANT 70 720
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-5 (a) (2) (2009) IN THAT ROBERT
KELLY'S DNA PROFILE WAS ENTERED INTO A DNA DATABASE WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
QOF THE COMMISSION OF THE QFFENSE AND L.C. REPORTED THE OFFENSE TO LAW
ENFORCEMENT WITHIN THREE (3) YEARS OF THE CQOMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE,

IN' VIOLATIOR OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(&)(5)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1392 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2758
CHARGE ID CODE: (011272
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G.J. NO. 448
GENERAL NO. 19CR-2758

CIRCUIT CQURT OF TOOK COUNTY : ’
COUNTY DEFARTMENT
CRIMINAL DIVISION
FEBRUARY 2019
fhe Paopls of the State of
Illinois
v,

Robert Kelly

~ INDICTMENT FOR
" AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

S A TRUE BILL
. 6&1%@ Fumwds
- Foreman of the Grand dJury

WITNESS
Detegtlve: Maureen Hanrahan, Star#20565

Filed e 20 .
: . : Clexrk - . '
! rad
Bail % , : o Q=3
e A * weggidy
2 22 m o 5l
~ = [T a
Y e B - < BT
wio ET Ry o
| 3 22 RT
o0y "
: | g 22 g N
! [ —
Yo = }
éﬁ g-ﬂ Cebe 'J’.'hw-
Tt =
onooos| s
= T A



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
' ) 8s.
COUNTY OF COOK )y

The FEBRUARY 2019 ‘Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook Ccunty,

The Grand Jurors chasen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority. of the
‘People of the State of Illinois, upon thelr caths present that on or

' about February 18, 2003 at and within the County of Cook .

Robert Kelly.

committed the offense of _ AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in “that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON L.C., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED HIS SEMEN ONTO L.C.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ROBERT XELLY'S OR L.C.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL, BY THE USE
OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ARUSE WAS
PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ATTEMPTED COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER
FELONY, TO WIT: CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT, BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOLS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6 (i) (2000) IN THAT
L.C. REPORTED THIS OFFENSE TQO LAW ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS OF THE
COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD HAVE BEEN COMMENCED
WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE,

AND THIS PROSECUTION MAY BE COMMENCED AT ANY TIME PURSUANT TO 720
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT S SECTION 3-5 (a) (2) (2009) IN THAT ROBERT
KELLY'S DNA PROFILE WAS ENTERED INTO A DNA DATABASE WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE AND L.C. REPORTED THE OFFENSE TO LAW
ENFORCEMENT WITHIN THREE (3) YEARS OF THE COMMISSION OF THE QFFENSE,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12- 16(8)(6}
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and agalnst ‘the peace and dignity of the same
‘People of the State of Illln01s

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2758
CHARGE 1D CODE: 0011272
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' YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 83.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the’
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selacted and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their Saths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the. County of
Cook : :

Robert Kelly
comnitted the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT.OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON,
H.W., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'S MOUTH,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YFARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN

. (17) YERRS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W., ‘ :

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOLS ‘COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6 (i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE {21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, | | :

AND THE STATUTE .OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3)
(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BTRTHDAY, _ . '

'AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3)
(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEFN {(18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)



IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-18(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

cdntrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois,

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700




The Grand Juroxrs chosen, selected and sworm, in and for the Countv of
Coock, in the State of illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the Pecople of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May.25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
H.W., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'S 8EX
ORGAN, AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEM (13) YEARS OF BGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS QF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER. THAN H.W.,

- AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(4i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, -

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 -SECTION 3-6(3J)
(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINQIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 .SECTTION 3-~6(j)

(2003) IN THAT H.W, WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
' THE OFFENSE, BAND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY {20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH. BIRTHDAY,

. IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
,People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2739
CHARGE ID CODE: 0998700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON H. W.,

- TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TQUCHED HIS PENIS TO H.W.'S BREAST, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,

BND H.W, WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN -
(17} YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER

THAN H.W., '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF ETGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE QF TWENTY=-ONE (21) TO REFORT THE OFFEN3E
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, '

AND THE STATUTE QF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
CF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
"PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3j)

(2003} IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20C)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Tllinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CRrR~2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0898700



The Grand Jurorsg chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

Cook, in the State of Illincis, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinocis, upon their oaths present that

between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and withip the County of

Cook : ‘

Robert Kelly
- committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAI ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT URON H.W.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TOUCHED HIS MQUTH TO H.W.'S BREAST, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
{17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W.,

" AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION ‘IS EXTENDED -
' PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPTLED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1)

(2000) IN'THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE

TC LAW ENFORCEMENT, - -

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS FROSECUTICN IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT 'TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES BACT 5 SECTION 3-6(1)
(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18} AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, s -

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THTS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLTNOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6{3)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THF AGE QF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace aﬂd,dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cock County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their caths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the Offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAT ARUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATIQN UPOCN
H.W., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'S MOUTH,
AND H.W. WAS AT LBAST THIRTEEN (13) - YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
"THAN H.W., ‘

AND THE STATUTE QF LIMITATIONS FPOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(i})

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN {18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HaD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
" TO LAW ENFORCEMENT,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOLS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)
(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THTS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, ’

- AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3~6(5)
(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF

'THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EXGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, - ' '




IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary te the Statute and 'against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois. ' :

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 099%700




The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworh, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Tllinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of I1linois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook : :

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
H.W., TO WIT:. CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND H.W.'Ss SEX
ORGAN, AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN {17} YRARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN H.W., ' .

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6 (i)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND RORERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE ACGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21} TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, -

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 TLLINOIS COMPTILED STATUTES ACT ‘5 SECTION 3-6(3})

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN {18) AT THE TIME QF
THE QOFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN {10} YEARS
OF H.W,'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOTS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6¢(7) )
(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YBARS OF H.W.'S EICHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16({d)
OF THE ILLINCIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and. dignity of the same
People of the State of Tllinois,

COUNT NUMBER 2
. CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700




The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illineis, upon their caths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the - County of
Cook - '

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that BE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON H.W.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TOUCHED HIS PENIS TO H.W.'S - BREAST, FOR THE
PURFOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROCUSAL,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS QF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN H.W., :

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TQ 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(i}

{2000) IN THAT H.W, WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIT. SHE ATTALNED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THF OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, ‘ '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED |

- PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPTLED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3=-6(j) |
(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (L0) YEARS
OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2003) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18} AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W,'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, :

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTTON 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois, .

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR—-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

cggkhfinﬂtheﬂStateWDf?llliHOiSrwin—ﬁhe~namewand~by"theﬂauthoritymﬁf"m
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between May 26, 1998 and May 25, 1999 at and within the County of
Cook ‘ : ‘

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of  AGGRAVATED CRIMINALfsEXUA; ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON H.W.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TOUCHED HIS MOUTH TO H:W.'S BREAST, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR H.W.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR ARQUSAL,
AND H.W. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5} YEARS QLDER
THAN H.W., : '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS 'PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6 (1)

(2000) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIMHK OF
THE OFFENSE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS NOT A FAMILY MEMBER, AND H.W. HAD
UNTIL SHE ATTAINED THE AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21) TO REPORT THE OFFENSE
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, :

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION I8 EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(7)

(2002) IN THAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME QF
THE QFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS
- OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, :

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTTON 3-6(1)

(2003) IN TBAT H.W. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
YEARS OF H.W.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

 IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State ¢f Tllinois. : ' '

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2759
CHARGE ID CODE: 09299700
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ‘ } 58. . ‘
COUNTY OF COOK y ' '

The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by-the authority of
the People of the State. of Illinois, upon their caths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January ‘31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook ' -

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of  AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.B., TC WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH,
AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5} YEARS OLDER
THAN J.P.,

- BND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FQOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
FURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(7) ;
(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UNDER ‘THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY {(20) YEARS OF J.P,'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT .5 SECTION 12~16{d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to'the Btatute and against the peace and dignity of the sane
People of the State of Illinois. :

COUNT NUMBER 1
- CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illincle, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their caths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAT. ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.P.,, TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER _
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN J.P., '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FQOR THIS PROSECUTION T3 EXTENDED
~PURSBUANT %0 720 TLLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3I-6(13)

(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, ‘

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE TLLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AR AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR=2760
CHARGE ID CODE: (0892700



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Tllipeis, in the name and by the authority of
‘the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that

between May 01, 2009 and January ‘31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cock

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of . AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPBON J.P.,

TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE

- PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR J.P.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION QR ARQUSAL,
AND J.P, WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN

(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER-
" THAN J,P.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3- G(j) IN
THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18} AT THE TIME OF THE
COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN
TWENTY (20) YEARS QF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIQLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT .5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same“
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASkH NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0992700.
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STATE QF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 2015 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for.the County of‘

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their caths present that
between May 01, 2008 and Januvary 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the affense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAIL SEXUAI, ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.P., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, -
AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEFN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17} YEARS OF AGE, AND -ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YRARS OLDER
THAN J. P '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS BROSFCUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3- -6 (9}

(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UMDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITEIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12~-16(d)
OF THE TLLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1582 AS AMENDED AND

gontrany to the Statute and against the peace and d;gnlty of the ‘same
‘Paople of the State of Illlnols. :

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASF NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE TID CODE: 09938700




The Grand Jurors chosen, selsacted and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illineis, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their caths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook : :

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAIL SEXUAL ABUSE

" in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
J.P., TC WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENTIS AND J.P.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND J.F. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN  (17) YERRS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5}
YEARY QLDER THAN J.P.

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j)

(2003) IN THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN {18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION QF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINQIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the S5tdte of Tllinois.

-

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700




The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in-and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that
between May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of
Cook :

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAT CONDUCT UBRON J.PB.,
TO WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.PB.'S BODY, ‘FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROBERT KELLY'S OR J.P.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL,
AND J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN
(17) YEARS OF AGE, BND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN J.P., . .

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMTTATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOLS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) IN,
THAT J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN {18) AT THE TIME OF THE
COMMISSION QF THE QFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN
TWENTY {20} YEARS OF J.P,'S EIGHTEENTH BTRTHDAY,

IN VICLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF. THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
" CASE NUMBER 19CR-2760
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700,
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STATEVOF ILLINOIS )
, ) 88.
COUNTY OF COOK )

- The FEBRUARY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Coolk County, '

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworxrn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
hetween September 26, 1998 and September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Cook ' '

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, HKNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S MOUTH,
AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN

- (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER
THAN R.L.,.

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION 1§ EXTENDED
PURSUANT TOQ 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(1986) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE :
COMMENCED UP UNTIL WITHIN ONF (1) YEAR OF R.L. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS, -

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(2002) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF R.L.'S BIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION I3 EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 72¢ ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)

(2003) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIMEZ OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

» IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION l2-l6(d)
OF THE ILLINQIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND



coptrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER L19CR-2761
CHARGE ID CODE: 0898700




The Grand Jurors chosén, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between September 26, 1998 and September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Coock

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of © AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S SEX
ORGAN, AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5)
YEARS OLDER THAN R.L.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOLS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3~ 6(d)

© {1986) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED UP UNTIL WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF R.L.. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPTILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

{2002) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (1¢) YEARS OF R.L.'S ELGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION ‘TS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO. 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(J)
(2003) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (1B) AT THE TIME OF

. THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED

WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

TN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1932 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of I1L1n01s :

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-2761
CEARGE ID CODE: 09899700 ; £
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The FEBRUARY 201% Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, im the name and-by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
 between September 26, 1998 and September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Cook:

Robart Kelly
committed the offense of  AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HAE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT RELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S MOUTH,
AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN {13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN

THAN R.L., '

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPTLED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(1986) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN.(18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSTON OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE .
COMMENCED UP UNTIL WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF R.L. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS, ‘ - o

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATTONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION 15 EXTENDED .
PURSUANT .TO. 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(2002) IN THAT R,.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE QFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TQ 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3)

(2003} IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME QF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BTRTHDAY, -

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT & SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED ANMD

(17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER



contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
Paople of the State of Illinois. :

COUNT NUMBER 1
' CASE MUMBER 19CR-2761
.© CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700




The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of
the People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that
between September 26, 1998 and. September 25, 2001 at and within the
County of Cook

Robert Kelly .
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON
R.L., TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND R.L.'S SEX!
ORGAN, AND R.L. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER
SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (3)
YEBRS OLDER THAN R.L.,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT.5 SECTION 3-6(d)
(1386) IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION .COULD EE '
COMMENCED UP UNTIL WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR OF R.L. ATTAINING THE AGE OF
EIGHTEEN YEARS,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION 1S EXTENDED
PURSUANT TC 720 ILLIMOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(d)

(2002) IN THAT R.L., WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION COULD BE
COMMENCED WITHIN TEN (10) YEARS OF R.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED
PURSUANT TO 720 ILLINOISZ COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SBCTION 3-6(3j)

(2003} IN THAT R.L. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF
'THE COMMISSION CF THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED
WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS QF R,.L.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

'IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d) .
OF THE ILLINOIS COMFILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Tllineis.
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